
















Warranty conditions
This filtering system is covered by a two-year warranty as provided for by law.  It is 
possible to claim under warranty only if all the instructions given in this manual have 
been observed and respected.

Storage/Transport
For storage and transport, take note of the environmental conditions indicated 
in the table “Technical data” on page 9. The manual is an integral part of the 
product and must be kept for the entire duration of the product life and passed on 
to any subsequent owners.

Recycling/Disposal
The packaging used for this product is recyclable and can be reused. 
Dispose of all of the materials in line with local regulations.The exhausted cartridges 
can be delivered to one of the UNOX addresses indicated on the back cover or 
disposed of in compliance with local regulations.

Technical data

Type of cartridge
XHC004 XHC011

Operating pressure 2 bar – max. 8.6 bar

Water intake temperature 4 °C to 30 °C

Ambient
temperature 
during:

operation 4 °C to 40 °C

storage
transport

-20 °C to 50 °C

Empty cartridge volume 5.4 litres 1 litre

Weight (dry/wet) 4.6 kg/6.9 kg 1.0 kg/1.6 kg

Dimensions
(width x depth 
x height)

Filtering system 
(filter head with filter 
cartridge)

144 x 144 x 557 mm 119 x 108 x 268 mm

Filter cartridge 144 x 144 x 548 mm 108 x 108 x 259 mm

Installation 
dimensions
(vertical installation 
with wall mount)

144 x 148 x 557 mm 137 x 130 x 268 mm

Operating position Horizontal or vertical

Water inlet connector John Guest 8 mm

Water outlet connector John Guest 8 mm
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Litre-filtering capacity as temporary hardness varies
Recommended °dH 

(°KH)
XHC004 capacity

(litres)
XHC011 capacity

(litres)
4 7083 1000

5 7083 1000

6 7083 1000

7 6071 857

8 5313 750

9 4722 667

10 4250 600

11 3864 545

12 3542 500

13 3269 462

14 3036 429

15 2833 400

16 2656 375

17 2500 353

18 2361 333

19 2237 316

20 2125 300

21 2024 286

22 1932 273

23 1848 261

24 1771 250

25 1700 240

26 1635 231

27 1574 222

28 1518 214

29 1466 207

30 1417 200

31 1371 194

32 1328 188

33 1288 182

34 1250 176

35 1214 171
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 - The cartridge filter material has been impregnated with silver to preserve the filter 
and inhibit the growth of bacteria. The antimicrobial properties of the treated 
filter material do not protect users against bacteria, viruses, germs, or other 
pathogens.

 - It is generally recommended to boil tap water for certain groups of people (e.g. 
people with weakened immune systems, and babies). This also applies to filtered 
water.

 - Warnings for people with kidney disease or on dialysis: during the filtering pro-
cess the potassium content may increase slightly. For those with kidney disease or 
on a specific potassium diet, please consult a doctor.

 - Filtered water is classified as category 2, in compliance with standard EN 1717.
 - UNOX recommends not leaving the filtering system idle for long periods of time. 
If the filtering system is not used for 2-3 days, wash the filter system by running 
10 litres of water through it. After more than 4 weeks time of inactivity, the filter 
should be washed with at least 100 litres of water or replaced. Never use the same 
filter cartridge 6  for more than 12 months.

 - Do not open or disassemble the filtering system while it is in operation. Never open 
the 6  filter cartridge.

 - The filter head 1  in the filter system is designed to last 10 years (from the instal-
lation date), if it is installed and used correctly and the operating conditions 
stated in the technical data are respected. In all cases, it must be replaced after 
10 years at the latest.

Date of production:

Filter head production code – example H8252 11882

8 Year of production: 2008

25 Week of production: week 25

2 Day of production from Monday (1) to Friday (5): Tuesday

11882 Sequential ID number

Filter cartridge production code – example B8252150010

8 Year of production: 2008

25 Week of production: week 25

2 Day of production from Monday (1) to Friday (5): Tuesday

15 Mix type number: no. 15

0010 Filter cartridge sequential number: cartridge 10
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impurità organiche anche i componenti che alterano l’odore e il sapore, come ad 
esempio i residui di cloro nel filtrato.

Condizioni di garanzia
Questo sistema di filtrazione è coperto dalla garanzia di 2 anni prevista per legge.  
È possibile rivendicare un diritto alla garanzia solo se sono state rispettate e osserva-
te tutte le indicazioni contenute nelle presenti istruzioni.

Stoccaggio/Trasporto
Nello stoccaggio e trasporto rispettare le condizioni ambientali indicate nella ta-
bella “ Dati tecnici” a pag. 27. Il manuale è parte integrante del prodotto e deve 
essere conservato per tutta la durata utile del sistema di filtrazione e consegnato 
al proprietario successivo.

Riciclaggio/Smaltimento
Il materiale d’imballaggio di questo prodotto è riciclabile e può essere riutilizzato. 
Smaltire tutti i materiali secondo le disposizioni locali. Le cartucce esaurite possono 
essere consegnate agli indirizzi UNOX riportati sul retro della copertina oppure 
smaltite in conformità agli ordinamenti e alle norme localmente vigenti.

Dati tecnici

Tipo di cartuccia
XHC004 XHC011

Pressione di esercizio 2 bar – max. 8,6 bar

Temperatura d’ingresso dell’acqua da 4 °C a 30 °C

Temperatura 
ambiente 
durante il...

funzionamento da 4 °C a 40 °C

stoccaggio
trasporto

da –20 °C a 50 °C

Volume della cartuccia a vuoto 5,4 litro 1 litro

Peso (secco/bagnato) 4,6 kg/6,9 kg 1,0 kg/1,6 kg

Dimensioni
(larg. x prof. x 
alt.)

Sistema di filtrazione 
(testa del filtro con 
cartuccia filtrante)

144 x 144 x 557 mm 119 x 108 x 268 mm

Cartuccia filtrante 144 x 144 x 548 mm 108 x 108 x 259 mm

Dimensioni di 
installazione
(installazione 
verticale con 
supporto a parete)

144 x 148 x 557 mm 137 x 130 x 268 mm

Posizione d’esercizio Orizzontale o verticale

Raccordo ingresso dell’acqua John Guest 8 mm

Raccordo uscita dell’acqua John Guest 8 mm
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Capacità di filtrazione litri al variare della durezza temporanea

°dH (°KH) Consigliati Capacità XHC004
(litri)

Capacità XHC011
(litri)

4 7083 1000

5 7083 1000

6 7083 1000

7 6071 857

8 5313 750

9 4722 667

10 4250 600

11 3864 545

12 3542 500

13 3269 462

14 3036 429

15 2833 400

16 2656 375

17 2500 353

18 2361 333

19 2237 316

20 2125 300

21 2024 286

22 1932 273

23 1848 261

24 1771 250

25 1700 240

26 1635 231

27 1574 222

28 1518 214

29 1466 207

30 1417 200

31 1371 194

32 1328 188

33 1288 182

34 1250 176

35 1214 171
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caso acqua inquinata microbiologicamente o acqua di qualità sconosciuta sen-
za opportuna sterilizzazione.

 - In caso di richiesta da parte di un ente ufficiale di far bollire l’acqua di rubinetto, il 
sistema di filtrazione deve essere messo fuori servizio. Al termine dell’obbligo di 
bollitura è necessario sostituire la cartuccia filtrante e pulire i raccordi.

 - Il materiale filtrante della cartuccia è stato impregnato con argento per inibire la 
crescita di batteri e preservare il filtro stesso. Le proprietà antimicrobiche del 
materiale filtrante trattato non proteggono gli utilizzatori contro batteri, virus, 
germi o altri organismi patogeni. 

 - In generale si consiglia di far bollire l’acqua di rubinetto per determinati gruppi 
di persone (ad esempio persone con difese immunitarie basse, neonati). Ciò vale 
anche per l’acqua filtrata.

 - Avvertenza per malati di reni o pazienti dializzati: durante il processo di filtrazio-
ne è possibile che si verifichi un leggero innalzamento del tenore di potassio. In caso 
di problemi ai reni e/o se si deve seguire una speciale dieta a base di potassio, si 
consiglia di consultare precedentemente il proprio medico.

 - Il filtrato dell’acqua è classificato di categoria 2 conformemente alla norma EN 
1717.

 - UNOX consiglia di non lasciare inutilizzato il sistema di filtrazione per periodi pro-
lungati. Se questo sistema di filtrazione non è utilizzato per 2-3 giorni, si consiglia 
di lavare il sistema di filtrazione facendo scorrere 10 litri di acqua dallo stesso. 
Dopo periodi di inutilizzo superiori alle 4 settimane il filtro dovrebbe essere lavato 
almeno con 100 litri oppure sostituito. Non superare inoltre il tempo d’impiego 
massimo della cartuccia filtrante 6  di 12 mesi.

 - Durante il funzionamento il sistema di filtrazione non deve essere aperto o smon-
tato. La cartuccia filtrante 6  non deve essere aperta.

 - Se installata e utilizzata correttamente e rispettandone le condizioni di esercizio 
indicate nei dati tecnici, la testa del filtro 1  del sistema di filtrazione può durare 
fino a 10 anni (a partire dalla data di installazione). Al più tardi allo scadere del 
decimo anno, è necessario sostituirli comunque. 

Data di produzione:

Codice di produzione della testa del filtro – esempio H8252 11882

8 Anno di produzione: 2008

25 Settimana di produzione: settimana 25

2 Giorno di produzione da lunedì (1) a venerdì (5): martedì

11882 Numero identificativo progressivo

Codice di produzione della cartuccia filtrante – esempio B8252150010

8 Anno di produzione: 2008

25 Settimana di produzione: settimana 25

2 Giorno di produzione da lunedì (1) a venerdì (5): martedì

15 Numero della variante di miscela: n. 15

0010 Numero progressivo della cartuccia filtrante: 10 cartuccia
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Gewährleistungsbestimmungen
Das Filtersystem unterliegt der gesetzlichen Gewährleistung von 2 Jahren.  Ein 
Gewährleistungsanspruch kann nur dann geltend gemacht werden, wenn alle Hinwei-
se dieser Anleitung befolgt und beachtet werden.

Lagerung/Transport
Bei Lagerung und Transport sind die Umgebungsbedingungen zu beachten, die in 
der Tabelle “ Technische Daten” auf Seite 45 angegeben werden. Das Handbuch 
ist als Teil des Produkts zu verstehen, während der gesamten Lebensdauer des Fil-
tersystems aufzubewahren und an nachfolgende Besitzer weiterzugeben.

Recycling/Entsorgung
Das Verpackungsmaterial dieses Produkts ist zum Recycling geeignet und kann wie-
derverwendet werden. 
Das Material ist gemäß der örtlichen Bestimmungen zu entsorgen.Erschöpfte Kartu-
schen können an die auf der Umschlagrückseite aufgeführte Adresse von UNOX 
eingesandt bzw. im Einklang mit den jeweils örtlich gültigen Vorschriften entsorgt 
werden.

Technische Daten

Kartuschentyp
XHC004 XHC011

Betriebsdruck 2 bar – max. 8,6 bar

Wassereingangstemperatur 4 °C bis 30 °C

Umgebung-
stemperatur 
während des

Betrieb 4 °C bis 40 °C

Lagerung
Transport

-20 °C bis 50 °C

Volumen der leeren Kartusche 5,4 Litern 1 Liter

Gewicht (trocken/nass) 4,6 kg/6,9 kg 1,0 kg/1,6 kg

Abmessungen
(Breite x Tiefe x 
Höhe)

Filtersystem 
(Filterkopf mit 
Filterkartusche)

144 x 144 x 557 mm 119 x 108 x 268 mm

Filterkartusche 144 x 144 x 548 mm 108 x 108 x 259 mm

Installationsabmes-
sungen
(vertikaler Einbau mit 
Wandhalterung)

144 x 148 x 557 mm 137 x 130 x 268 mm

Betriebslage Vertikal oder horizontal

Anschluss Wassereingang John Guest 8 mm

Anschluss Wasserausgang John Guest 8 mm
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Filterkapazität in Litern je nach Änderung der temporären Härte

°dH (°KH) empfohlen Kapazität XHC004
(Liter)

Kapazität XHC011
(Liter)

4 7083 1000

5 7083 1000

6 7083 1000

7 6071 857

8 5313 750

9 4722 667

10 4250 600

11 3864 545

12 3542 500

13 3269 462

14 3036 429

15 2833 400

16 2656 375

17 2500 353

18 2361 333

19 2237 316

20 2125 300

21 2024 286

22 1932 273

23 1848 261

24 1771 250

25 1700 240

26 1635 231

27 1574 222

28 1518 214

29 1466 207

30 1417 200

31 1371 194

32 1328 188

33 1288 182

34 1250 176

35 1214 171
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 - Muss Leitungswasser auf behördliche Anordnung vor der Verwendung abgekocht 
werden, so ist das Filtersystem zu sperren. Nach Abschluss des Abkochens muss 
die Filterkartusche ausgetauscht werden und die Anschlüsse sind zu reinigen.

 - Das Filtermaterial enthält eine geringe Menge an Silber, um das Wachstum von 
Mikroorganismen, die das Filtermaterial negativ beeinflussen könnten, zu hem-
men. Die Behandlung mit Silber schützt den Verbraucher allerdings nicht vor 
eventuell im Trinkwasser vorhandenen krankheitserregenden Bakterien, Viren 
oder anderen Mikroorganismen.

 - Es wird generell empfohlen, Leitungswasser für bestimmte Personengruppen 
abzukochen (z. B. immungeschwächte Menschen, Neugeborene). Dies gilt auch 
für gefiltertes Wasser.

 - Hinweis für Nierenkranke und Dialysepatienten: Während des Filterprozesses 
kann sich der Kaliumgehalt leicht erhöhen. Liegen Nierenerkrankungen vor und/
oder ist eine spezifische Kaliumdiät vorgeschrieben, so sollte ein Arzt zu Rate 
gezogen werden.

 - Das Wasserfiltrat ist gemäß DIN EN 1717 in Kategorie 2 eingestuft.
 - UNOX empfiehlt, das Filtersystem nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum außer Be-
trieb zu nehmen. Wurde das Filtersystem 2 – 3 Tage lang nicht genutzt, so wird 
empfohlen, das System mit 10 Litern Wasser zu spülen. Nach Stagnationszeiten 
von über 4 Wochen ist der Filter gemäß unten stehender Tabelle mit mindestens 
100 Litern zu spülen oder alternativ auszutauschen. Eine Filterkartusche  darf 
nicht mehr als 6  12 Monate eingesetzt werden.

 - Während des Betriebs darf das Filtersystem nicht geöffnet oder demontiert wer-
den. Die Filterkartusche 6  darf in keinem Fall geöffnet werden.

 - Der Filterkopf des Filtersystems ist bei sachgemäßer Installation und Einhaltung 
der in den technischen Daten genannten Betriebsbedingungen 1  auf eine Le-
bensdauer von bis zu 10 Jahren ausgelegt (ab Installationsdatum). Spätestens 
nach Ablauf von 10 Jahren muss in jedem Fall ein Austausch erfolgen.

Produktionsdatum:

Produktionscode des Wasserfilters – Beispiel H8252 11882

8 Produktionsjahr: 2008

25 Produktionswoche: Kalenderwoche 25

2 Produktionstag von Montag (1) bis Freitag (5): Dienstag

11882 fortlaufende Nummer

Produktionscode der Filterkartusche – Beispiel B8252150010

8 Produktionsjahr: 2008

25 Produktionswoche: Kalenderwoche 25

2 Produktionstag von Montag (1) bis Freitag (5): Dienstag

15 Nummer de Mischungsvariante: Nr. 15

0010 Fortlaufende Nummer des Filterkartusche: 10 Kartusche
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magnésium, ainsi que des métaux lourds comme le plomb ou le cuivre. Par ailleurs, 
le filtre réduit la turbidité et les impuretés organiques, ainsi que les substances 
altérant l’odeur et le goût, tels que les résidus de chlore dans le filtrat.

Conditions de garantie
Ce système de filtration fait l’objet d’une garantie légale de 2 ans.  Un recours en 
garantie ne pourra être invoqué que si toutes les instructions du présent mode d’em-
ploi auront été lues et respectées.

Stockage/Transport
Lors du stockage et du transport, veuillez respecter les conditions indiquées dans le 
tableau « Caractéristiques techniques » pag. 63. Le manuel fait partie intégrante 
du produit et doit être conservé durant toute la durée de vie du système de filtra-
tion et, le cas échéant, être transmis au prochain utilisateur.

Recyclage/Mise en décharge
L’emballage de ce produit est recyclable et réutilisable. 
Veuillez éliminer tous les matériaux conformément aux normes locales en vigueur.Les 
cartouches usées peuvent être renvoyées aux adresses UNOX indiquées au verso ou 
mises en décharge conformément aux règlementations et normes locales en vigueur.

Caractéristiques techniques

Type de cartouche
XHC004 XHC011

Pression de fonctionnement 2 bars – maxi 8,6 bars

Température d'entrée d'eau de 4 °C à 30 °C

Température 
ambiante 
durant le

fonctionnement de 4 °C à 40 °C

stockage
transport

de -20 °C à 50 °C

Volume de la cartouche vide 5,4 litres 1 litre

Poids (sec/humide) 4,6 kg/6,9 kg 1,0 kg/1,6 kg

Dimensions
(larg. x prof. x 
haut.)

Système de filtration 
(tête de filtre avec 
cartouche filtrante)

144 x 144 x 557 mm 119 x 108 x 268 mm

Cartouche filtrante 144 x 144 x 548 mm 108 x 108 x 259 mm

Dimensions de 
montage
(installation verticale 
avec fixation murale)

144 x 148 x 557 mm 137 x 130 x 268 mm

Position de fonctionnement Verticale ou horizontale

Raccord d'entrée d'eau John Guest 8 mm

Raccord de sortie d'eau John Guest 8 mm
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Capacité de filtration en litres en fonction du changement de la dureté temporaire
°dH (°KH) 

Recommandés
Capacité XHC004

(litres)
Capacité XHC011

(litres)
4 7083 1000

5 7083 1000

6 7083 1000

7 6071 857

8 5313 750

9 4722 667

10 4250 600

11 3864 545

12 3542 500

13 3269 462

14 3036 429

15 2833 400

16 2656 375

17 2500 353

18 2361 333

19 2237 316

20 2125 300

21 2024 286

22 1932 273

23 1848 261

24 1771 250

25 1700 240

26 1635 231

27 1574 222

28 1518 214

29 1466 207

30 1417 200

31 1371 194

32 1328 188

33 1288 182

34 1250 176

35 1214 171
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tableau page 63. Ne jamais utiliser de l’eau chargée de contaminants mi-
crobiologiques ni même de l’eau à la qualité microbiologique inconnue et sans 
effectuer de stérilisation appropriée.

 - Si l’eau du robinet doit être bouillie par ordonnance administrative, le système de 
filtration doit être mis hors service. Une fois l’obligation de bouillir l’eau terminée, 
veuillez changer la cartouche filtrante et nettoyer les raccords.

 - Le matériel filtrant de la cartouche est imprégné d’argent pour empêcher le déve-
loppement de bactéries qui pourraient endommager le filtre. Les propriétés an-
tibactériennes du matériel filtrant traité ne protègent pas les utilisateurs des 
bactéries, virus, germes ou autre organisme pathogènes.

 - Il est généralement conseillé de faire bouillir l’eau du robinet pour certaines 
catégories de personnes (par ex. personnes aux défenses immunitaires basses, 
bébés). Ceci est également valable pour l’eau filtrée.

 - Avis aux personnes souffrant d’insuffisance rénale ou dialysées : lors du proces-
sus de filtration, il est possible que la teneur en potassium augmente légèrement. Si 
vous souffrez d’insuffisance rénale et/ou devez respecter un régime spécial à base 
de potassium, nous vous conseillons de consulter votre médecin traitant.

 - L’eau filtrée est classée dans la catégorie 2 conformément à la norme EN 1717.
 - UNOX conseille de ne pas mettre le système hors service pendant des périodes 
prolongées. Si le système de filtration n’est pas utilisé pendant 2-3 jours, nous 
conseillons de le laver en faisant s’écouler 10 litres d’eau. Pour une inutilisation 
supérieure à 4 semaines, le filtre devrait être lavé avec au moins 100 litres d’eau 
ou même remplacé. Ne pas dépasser la période d’utilisation maximale de la car-
touche filtrante qui est 6  de 12 mois.

 - Il est interdit d’ouvrir ou de démonter le système de filtration pendant le fonction-
nement. La cartouche filtrante 6  ne doit pas être ouverte.

 - Si elle est installée et utilisée conformément aux consignes d’utilisation indiquées 
dans les données techniques, la tête du filtre 1   du système de filtration peut 
durer jusqu’à 10 ans (à partir de la date d’installation). Il est dans tous les cas 
obligatoire de la remplacer après 10 ans au plus.

Date de fabrication :

Code de fabrication de la tête de filtre – exemple H8252 11882

8 Année de fabrication : 2008

25 Semaine de fabrication : semaine 25

2 Jour de fabrication de lundi (1) à vendredi (5) : mardi

11882 Numéro d'identification progressif

Code de fabrication de la cartouche filtrante – exemple B8252150010

8 Année de fabrication : 2008

25 Semaine de fabrication : semaine 25

2 Jour de fabrication de lundi (1) à vendredi (5) : mardi

15 Numéro de la variante du mélange : n° 15

0010 Numéro progressif de la cartouche filtrante : 10 cartouches

66































Además, el filtro reduce la turbidez y las impurezas orgánicas, junto con las su-
stancias que distorsionan el olor y sabor, como, por ejemplo, los residuos de cloro.

Condiciones de garantía
Este sistema de filtro está sujeto a la garantía legal de 2 años.  Sólo se podrá ejercer 
el derecho de garantía si se han seguido y cumplido todas las indicaciones incluidas 
en el presente manual.

Almacenaje/transporte
Se deben tener en cuenta las condiciones del entorno definidas para el almace-
namiento y transporte según lo indicado en la tabla “ Datos técnicos” en la pág. 
81. El manual debe considerarse parte del producto, conservarse durante toda 
la vida útil del sistema de filtro y entregarse también a los siguientes propietarios.

Reciclado/eliminación controlada
El material de embalaje de este producto puede ser reciclado y volverse a utilizar. 
Deberá eliminar todos los materiales de manera controlada conforme a las disposi-
ciones locales. Los cartuchos gastados se pueden enviar a las direcciones de UNOX 
indicadas en el reverso de la portada o eliminarse de acuerdo con las correspon-
dientes regulaciones y disposiciones legales vigentes en cada lugar.

Datos técnicos

Tipo de cartucho
XHC004 XHC011

Presión de servicio 2 bares – máx. 8,6 bares

Temperatura de entrada del agua 4 °C a 30 °C

Temperatura 
ambiente 
durante el...

funcionamiento 4 °C a 40 °C

almacenaje
transporte

-20 °C a 50 °C

Volumen del cartucho vacío 5,4 litros 1 litro

Peso (seco/húmedo) 4,6 kg/6,9 kg 1,0 kg/1,6 kg

Dimensiones
(anch. x prof. x 
alt.)

Sistema de filtro 
(cabeza filtrante con 
cartucho filtrante)

144 x 144 x 557 mm 119 x 108 x 268 mm

Cartucho filtrante 144 x 144 x 548 mm 108 x 108 x 259 mm

Dimensiones de 
montaje
(montaje vertical en 
soporte mural)

144 x 148 x 557 mm 137 x 130 x 268 mm

Posición de funcionamiento Vertical u horizontal

Conexión de entrada de agua John Guest 8 mm

Conexión de salida de agua John Guest 8 mm
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Capacidad de filtración en litros en función del cambio de la dureza temporal
°dH (°KH) 

Recomendados
Capacidad de XHC004

(litros)
Capacidad de XHC011

(litros)
4 7083 1000

5 7083 1000

6 7083 1000

7 6071 857

8 5313 750

9 4722 667

10 4250 600

11 3864 545

12 3542 500

13 3269 462

14 3036 429

15 2833 400

16 2656 375

17 2500 353

18 2361 333

19 2237 316

20 2125 300

21 2024 286

22 1932 273

23 1848 261

24 1771 250

25 1700 240

26 1635 231

27 1574 222

28 1518 214

29 1466 207

30 1417 200

31 1371 194

32 1328 188

33 1288 182

34 1250 176

35 1214 171
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pág. 81. En ningún caso se puede utilizar agua que lleve una carga micro-
biológica o sea de dudosa calidad sin pasar por una esterilización adecuada.

 - Si el agua corriente debe ser hervida antes de su uso conforme a alguna resolu-
ción administrativa, habrá que bloquear el sistema de filtro. Una vez terminada el 
hervor, deberá cambiar el cartucho filtrante y limpiar los racores.

 - Los materiales internos del filtro se han impregnado con plata para preservarlos e 
impedir el crecimiento de bacterias que los puedan afectar. Las propiedades anti-
microbianas de los materiales internos del filtro tratado no protegen a los usuarios 
contra bacterias, virus, gérmenes ni contra otros organismos infecciosos. 

 - Se recomienda en general hervir el agua corriente antes de su consumo por 
determinados grupos de personas (por ejemplo, personas inmunodeprimidas, 
bebés). Esta indicación es válida también para el agua filtrada.

 - Advertencia para enfermos del riñón o pacientes sometidos a diálisis: durante el 
filtrado puede producirse un ligero aumento del nivel de potasio. Si padece algún 
trastorno renal y/o debe seguir una dieta potásica especial, debería consultar 
primero a su médico.

 - El filtrado de agua se clasifica en la categoría 2 según la norma EN 1717.
 - UNOX recomienda que el sistema de filtro no se mantenga sin funcionar durante 
un largo intervalo de tiempo. Si el sistema de filtro no se utilizara durante algún 
tiempo (2 - 3 días), recomendamos lavar el sistema de filtro con 10 litros de agua. 
Tras periodos de parada superiores a 4 semanas, el filtro debe lavarse con un 
mínimo de 100 litros conforme o bien cambiarse. Tenga en cuenta también el 
tiempo máximo de uso de los cartuchos filtrantes, que es de 6  12 meses.

 - Durante el funcionamiento no debe abrirse ni desmontarse el sistema de filtro. El 
cartucho filtrante 6  no debe ser abierto en ningún caso.

 - La cabeza filtrante 1  del sistema de filtro (en condiciones de instalación y uso 
adecuadas, así como respetando las condiciones de funcionamiento reflejadas 
en los datos técnicos) está diseñada para tener una vida útil de hasta 10 años 
(a partir de la fecha de instalación). Transcurrido un máximo de 10 años, debe 
procederse a su cambio. 

Fecha de producción:

Código de producción de la cabeza filtrante – ejemplo: H 8252 11882

8 Año de producción: 2008

25 Semana de producción: semana natural 25

2 Día de producción de lunes (1) a viernes (5): martes

11882 Número de orden

Código de producción del cartucho filtrante – ejemplo b8252150010

8 Año de producción: 2008

25 Semana de producción: semana natural 25

2 Día de producción de lunes (1) a viernes (5): martes

15 Número de la variante de mezcla: n.° 15

0010 Número progresivo del cartucho filtrante: 10 cartuchos
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Условия предоставления гарантии
На эту фильтровальную систему предоставляется гарантия сроком 2 года, в соответствии 
с положениями закона.  Предъявлять претензии согласно этой гарантии можно только при 
соблюдении и применении всех инструкций, приведенных в настоящем руководстве.

Хранение/Транспортировка
Относительно хранения и транспортировки, соблюдайте условия окружающей среды, 
указанные в таблице “ Технические характеристики” на стр. 99. Руководство по эксплуатации 
и техобслуживанию является неотъемлемой частью товара, должно хранится в течение всего 
срока службы фильтровальной системы и передаваться следующему владельцу.

Переработка/Утилизация
Упаковка настоящего товара пригодна для переработки и утилизации. 
Утилизировать отходы следует согласно местному законодательству. Отработавшие патроны могут 
отправляться на адрес UNOX, указанный на обратной стороне обложки, или утилизироваться 
согласно местному законодательству.

Технические характеристики

Тип патрона

XHC004 XHC011

Рабочее давление 2 бар – макс. 8,6 бар

Температура воды на впуске от 4 °C до 30 °C

Температура 
окружающего 
воздуха при

функционировании от 4 °C до 40 °C

хранении
транспортировке

от -20 °C до 50 °C

Объем пустого патрона 5,4 литра 1 литр

Вес (сухой / влажный) 4,6 кг/6,9 кг 1,0 кг/1,6 кг

Размеры
(шир. x глуб. x выс.)

Фильтровальной системы 
(головки фильтра с 
фильтрующим патроном)

144 x 144 x 557 мм 119 x 108 x 268 мм

Фильтрующего патрона 144 x 144 x 548 мм 108 x 108 x 259 мм

Монтажные размеры
(вертикальный монтаж с 
настенным крепежным 
устройством)

144 x 148 x 557 мм 137 x 130 x 268 мм

Расположение во время эксплуатации Вертикальное или горизонтальное

Водовпускной штуцер John Guest 8 мм

Водовыпускной штуцер John Guest 8 мм
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Фильтрующая способность в литрах при изменении временной жесткости воды
°dH (°KH) 

Рекомендуется
Производительность XHC004

(литры)
Производительность XHC011

(литры)
4 7083 1000

5 7083 1000

6 7083 1000

7 6071 857

8 5313 750

9 4722 667

10 4250 600

11 3864 545

12 3542 500

13 3269 462

14 3036 429

15 2833 400

16 2656 375

17 2500 353

18 2361 333

19 2237 316

20 2125 300

21 2024 286

22 1932 273

23 1848 261

24 1771 250

25 1700 240

26 1635 231

27 1574 222

28 1518 214

29 1466 207

30 1417 200

31 1371 194

32 1328 188

33 1288 182

34 1250 176

35 1214 171
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отключить фильтровальную систему. Как только обязанность по кипячению воды будет снята, 
следует заменить фильтрующий патрон и очистить штуцеры.

 - Наполнитель фильтра пропитан серебром для предупреждения размножения бактерий и 
обеспечения сохранности самого фильтра. Антимикробные свойства обработанного 
наполнителя фильтра не защищают пользователя от бактерий, вирусов, микробов и прочих 
болезнетворных организмов.

 - Как правило, рекомендуется кипятить воду из-под крана при использовании для людей 
определенных групп (например, людей с ослабленным иммунитетом или для новорожденных). 
Это относится также к отфильтрованной воде.

 - Предупреждение для страдающих заболеваниями почек или диализных больных: во время 
процесса фильтрации может слегка повыситься содержание калия. При заболеваниях почек и/
или когда предписана специальная диета в отношении калия, рекомендуется предварительно 
проконсультироваться у врача.

 - В соответствии со стандартом EN 1717, отфильтрованная вода классифицируется по категории 2.
 - UNOX рекомендует не оставлять фильтровальную систему в нерабочем состоянии на длительное 
время. Если эта фильтровальная система не используется в течение 2-3 дней, рекомендуется 
промывать фильтровальную систему, пропуская через нее 10 литров воды. Если фильтровальная 
система не использовалась более 4 недель, фильтр должен быть промыт по меньшей мере 100 
литрами воды, или заменен. Никогда не употребляйте один и тот же фильтрующий патрон в 
течение более 6  12 месяцев.

 - Не открывайте и не разбирайте фильтровальную систему во время эксплуатации. Никогда не 
открывайте 6  фильтрующий патрон.

 - При правильной установке и использовании при соблюдении условий эксплуатации, 
приведенных в технических данных, головка фильтра 1  фильтровальной системы может служить 
до 10 лет (с даты установки). В любом случае, следует заменить головку фильтровальной 
системы спустя 10 лет.

Дата производства:

Код производства головки фильтра – например, H8252 11882

8 Год выпуска: 2008

25 Неделя производства: 25-я неделя

2 День производства с понедельника (1) по пятницу (5): вторник

11882 Порядковый номер

Код производства фильтрующего патрона – например, B8252150010

8 Год выпуска: 2008

25 Неделя производства: 25-я неделя

2 День производства с понедельника (1) по пятницу (5): вторник

15 Номер варианта смеси: 15

0010 Порядковый номер фильтрующего патрона: 10 патрон
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